Seven samples were obtained and CO1 sequences were generated 

from them. Twenty seven more sequences were harvested from the GenBank of which only five were 

used in the final analysis either because there were errors (insertions, deletions or stop codons) or 

because of redundancies. A Six hundred and Eighteen (618bp) index free sequences was obtained. The 

intraspecific divergence in the Nigerian samples was very low, being between 0.00 and 0.002, while 

the intraspecific distance when the other sequences were added increased a bit ranging from 0.002 to 

0.54.

[...]

ST3/ST5/ST6/ST7 0.048 0.054 0.048 0.050 0.048 0.002 0.000 0.00 

The best evolutionary model using the maximum likelihood 

fits for the twenty-four nucleotide substitution models is 

TN93+G. The model is the determinant of the phylogenetic 

tree below. Six Hundred and sixteen (616) sites were 

conserved and 32 were polymorphic. Sequences 

conservation is 0.948. There were a total of thirty four (34) 

mutations in the sequences. And a nucleotide diversity of 

0.02758 and a Tajima’s D index of 1.563. The average 
codon usage also followed the pattern A (29.3) > C (28.7) >